
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

CABINET 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 2ND APRIL, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Richard Cornelius, 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Daniel Thomas 
 

Councillors 
 

 
Dean Cohen 
Tom Davey 
 

Helena Hart 
David Longstaff 
Sachin Rajput 
 

Robert Rams 
Joanna Tambourides 
Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Kirstin Lambert 020 8359 2177  kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   PARKING POLICY (CASH METERS) TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 

1 - 46 

6.   20 MPH ZONES TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 

47 - 82 

7.   HEALTH CHECKS SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 

83 - 168 

8.   EMPTY PROPERTIES TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 

169 - 230 

9.   EARLY YEARS REVIEW  
 

231 - 314 

10.   ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Kirstin Lambert 
020 8359 2177  kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exi
[...]
 the Group is presented to them.  In order to track approved 
recommendations, the relevant thematic committee in the new governance structure 
(post Annual Council 2014) will monitor the implementation the above 
recommendations (if accepted).   
 
The Recommendations made of the Task and Finish Group are as follows: 
 
Recommendation One: 
 
Reintroduction of Cash Pay and Display Machines 
 

Conservative Group Recommendation –  
That the Environment Committee re-consider the possible reintroduction of cash pay 
and display meters early in the 2014/15 municipal year.  
 

Labour Group Recommendation –  
That Cabinet be recommended to bring back cash parking with immediate effect by 

converting the recently introduced credit/debit card pay and display meters (59 

machines in total borough-wide) to accept cash payment. 

Recommendation Two: 
 

Publicity – the Group recommends that a Communications Plan be developed to 
publicise borough-wide parking arrangements following the recent town centre 
reviews.  It is recommended that this includes a front page article on Barnet First 
which includes details of the following schemes: 20 minutes free parking in loading 
bays; restrictions being amended to allow free parking in some locations; the 
introduction of some limited free parking at specific on-street locations and at Moxon 
Street Car Park; the locations of the credit/debit card payment machines; the 
locations where payment can be made by PayPoint and where scratch cards can be 
purchased. 

 

14



 
 

Recommendation Three:  
 

Signage – Officers be instructed to undertake a review of all parking signage in town 
centre locations to ensure that all regulations are clearly detailed.   
 
Recommendation Four:  
 

Enforcement – the Cabinet Member be requested to undertake a review of the 
enforcement approach undertaken by NSL to ensure that it is fair and appropriate 
and meets the parking objectives of the Council. 
 
 
  

15



 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 
[...]
mbers agreed to hold another 
meeting on 13 February 2014 in order to evaluate all of the evidence received, 
and draw conclusions with a view to determining their recommendations.   

 
3.4 On 4 February, the Group received a presentation from the Housing & 

Environment Lead Commissioner and the Infrastructure and Parking Manager.  
The Group were informed that in 2011, the then Cabinet Member for 
Environment had taken a decision under delegated powers to remove all pay 
and display meters in the borough.  Officers advised the Group that at the time 
of the decision, the existing pay and display machines were reaching the end 
of their life and there were significant financial implications associated with 
replacing them.  Members were aware that the decision to remove the meters 
had been partly motivated by the number of pay and display machines that 
were out of order at any one time, as well and the cost of collecting money 
from the machines.  The Group agreed that the review should consider both 
the financial implications of implementing different policy options, alongside 
the issue of fairness to residents wishing to park in high streets.  The Group 
also instructed that the current Cabinet Member for Environment be invited to 
the next meeting of the Task and Finish Group.  

 
3.5 In considering the costs and benefits of the return to pay and display meters 

which accepted cash payments, the Group questioned the number of people 
using the various methods of payment available.  The Group were advised 
that based on the current financial year (2013/14) from week 1 to week 43, 
93% of people used Pay by Phone, 4.9% used a credit/debit card, 1.35% used 
scratch card and 0.8% used Pay Point. 

 
Second Meeting (Evidence Session), 11 February 2014 

 
3.6 Following the issue of the press release referred to at 3.3 above, details of the 

evidence gathering session had been publicised in the Barnet & Whetstone 
Press and the Hendon & Finchley Times.  A tota
[...]
e of cash payments for 
parking without considering wider elements of parking policy such as charges, 
the availability of spaces and the balance between long term and short term 
parking space provision.  It was also acknowledged that there were significant 
external factors (such as the economic downturn and changes in consumers 
shopping habits) that were affecting high streets.  Whilst these were outside of 
the direct control of the council, it was acknowledged that parking policy should 
be designed to encourage visitors to high street locations.     
 

5.2 Having considered both the written and verbal evidence submitted by the 
public, the evidence provided by the Cabinet Member for Environment, and the 
costings and evidence provided by the Housing and Environment Lead 
Commissioner and the Street Scene team, the Group agreed a series of 
recommendations:   
 

 
 

 
 

32



 
 

Recommendation One: 
 
Reintroduction of Cash Pay and Display Machines 

 
Conservative Group Recommendation:- 

 
That the Environment Committee re-consider the possible reintroduction of 
cash pay and display meters early in the 2014/15 municipal year  

 
Labour Group Recommendation:- 

  
That Cabinet be recommended to bring back cash parking with immediate 
effect by converting the recently introduced credit/debit card pay and display 
meters (59 machines in total borough-wide) to accept cash payment. 

 
5.3 There was a party split when it came to the agreement of this 

recommendation.  The Conservative Members on the Group considered that 
there was no substantial data available at the time of the review on the 
success or otherwise of the new credit and debit card pay and display 
machines.  As such, it would be inappropriate for them to recommend the 
conversion of the existing parking meters to enable cash when:  

 

a) the success of the recently implemented card meters was unknown; and  
 
b) there was no guarantee that cash meters would lead to an increase in 

par
[...]
n the area which would in turn, lead to further detriment to the local 
economy.   

 
 
 
 
 

34



 
 

Recommendation Four:  

Enforcement – the Cabinet Member be requested to undertake a review of 
the enforcement approach undertaken by NSL to ensure that it is fair and 
appropriate and meets the parking objectives of the Council. 

 
5.10 Both Members of the Task and Finish Group and members of the public who 

contributed to the consultation process expressed concern about what was 
considered a “zero tolerance” approach by Civil Enforcement Officers.  The 
Task and Finish Group considered that motorists were not being given 
sufficient levels of grace, and that high levels of ticketing were putting people 
off returning to their town centres, and therefore reducing the spend in the 
local economy.  

 
 

6 Acknowledgements 
 

6.1 The Group would like to put on record their thanks to the Members of the 
public who participated to the review through submitted written or verbal 
submissions, or through attending public meetings.  The Group would also like 
to thank council officers and the Cabinet Member for Environment for their 
contributions to this review.   

 

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank



Annexe 1 

 

Parking Policy: (Cash Meters) Task and Finish Group  
 
Public Comments for Consideration 
 

 
In today's East Barnet Press & Advertiser the public were asked to send you their comments on the 
cashless parking system in place in the borough. So here are mine: 
Parking meters situated at the sides of roads - I never park using these so do not mind how these are 
paid for. 
Parking in car parks such as Stapyleton Road in High Barnet and Lodge Lane in Finchley - I am 
deliberately avoiding shopping in these places as I do not wish to avail myself of cashless parking. I 
take my custom to Enfield instead, which has a much more vibrant town centre with more choice too. 
Dean Cohen mentioned in the paper that there would be a significan
[...]
n its remit, the responsibility of the Committee is to 
perform the Overview and Scrutiny role in relation to: 

 

• The Council’s leadership role with respect to diversity and inclusiveness; 
and, 

• The fulfilment of the Council’s duties as employer including recruitment 
and retention, personnel, pensions and payroll services, services, staff 
development, equalities and health and safety. 

 
5.3  Task and Finish Groups will need to take into account equalities considerations 

throughout the lifecycle of the review and through the on-going monitoring, via 
the Scrutiny Office, by implementation of accepted recommendations. 

 
 
6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, 

Performance & Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 
 
6.1 Task and Finish Group reviews have the scope to consider value for money 

issues which identify how well the Council is managing and using its resources 
to deliver value for money and better and more sustainable outcomes for local 
people. 

 
6.2  Task and Finish Group reviews must take into consideration value for money 

considerations when conducting their work, including the costs and benefits 
(both financial and non-financial) associated with any recommendations made 
by the Group. The costs associated with administering the Task and Finish 
Group review has been met from existing resources within the Governance 
Service budget.  

 
6.3 Highways Officers have reported that the recommendations made by the Group 

could be funded through the Local Implementation Plan funding allocation for 
2015/16.  In addition, Highways Officers have indicated that if the Council were 

53



 

to adopt a policy on 20 mph zones and/or limits, that additional funding may be 
available from Transport for London for schemes of this nature.  As such, the 
recommendations are proposing a reallocation of existing resources and also 
present an opportunity for an additional funding stream for the Council.   

 
 

[...]
ctions which are the responsibility of the executive. 

 
 
8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS (Relevant section from the Constitution, 

Key/Non-Key Decision) 
 
8.1 Council Constitution, Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules – sets out the 

terms of reference of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee which 
includes:  

 
i) To perform the overview and scrutiny role in relation to health issues which 

impact upon the residents of the London Borough of Barnet and the 
functions services and activities of the National Health Service (NHS) and 
NHS bodies located within the London Borough of Barnet and in other 
areas. 

ii) To make reports and recommendations to the Executive, Health and Well-
Being Board and/or other relevant authorities on health issues which affect 
or may affect the borough and its residents. 

iii) To receive, consider and respond to reports and consultations from the 
NHS Commissioning Board, Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group, Barnet 
Health and Well-Being Board and/or other health bodies. 

 
 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
9.1 In April 2013, the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) launched a programme to 

support local authority scrutiny functions to review their local approach to NHS 
Health Check and improve take up.  A bid for support was made by the London 
Boroughs of Barnet and Harrow (who have a shared Public Health function) 
and the bid was successful.   Work on this project was undertaken between 
June and December 2013.  This project has been be managed jointly by 
Scrutiny Officers from Barnet and Harrow and links directly to each council’s 
overview and scrutiny committees; in the case of Barnet this is the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  As part of the offer from CfPS, the review 
has received support from a CfPS Expert Adviser (5 days total).  In addition, the 
Joint Director for Public Health has been supporting the review.   

9.2 In accepting the CfPS support offer, Barnet and Harrow committed to the 
following: 

• 
[...]
Strategy 2010-2025 key objective is to increase the housing 
supply, including family sized homes, to improve the range of housing choices 
and opportunities available to residents. This review contributes to this by 
making recommendations which: 

 

• Improve the sustainability of the existing housing stock. 

• Support the objective for securing nomination rights to house people in 
housing need 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 Failure to address issues of public concern through the overview and scrutiny 

process may result in reputational damage to the Council. 
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 Pursuant to the Equality Act 2010 (“the Act”), the council has a legislative duty 

to have ‘due regard’ to the need to: eliminate unlawful discrimination, 
harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under 
the Act; advancing equality of opportunity between those with a protected 
characteristic and those without; and promoting good relations between those 
with protected characteristics and those without. The ‘protected characteristics’ 
are age, race, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy, and maternity, 
religion or belief and sexual orientation. The ‘protected characteristics’ also 
include marriage and civil partnership, with regard to eliminating discrimination. 

 
5.2  In addition to the Terms of Reference of the Committee, and in so far as 

relating to matters within its remit, the responsibility of the Committee is to 
perform the Overview and Scrutiny role in relation to: 

 

• The Council’s leadership role with respect to diversity and inclusiveness; 
and, 

• The fulfilment of the Council’s duties as employer including recruitment 
and retention, personnel, pensions and payroll services, services, staff 
development, equalities and health and safety. 

 
5.3  Task and Finish Groups will need to take into account equalities considerations 

throughout the lifecycle of the review and through the on-going mon
[...]


190



 12

4.21 Supported by the Deputy Chief Operating Officer, the Group investigated 
whether there would be a benefit to reintroducing a shorter, six-month, 
exemption period to encourage owners to report their property as becoming 
empty. It was confirmed that the council tax exemptions cost the Council an 
average of £2.2m a year, £2m of which was apportioned to vacant dwellings. 
The remainder (£200,000) to second homes. Long-term empty properties 
(those which were empty for six-months or longer) comprised £1.6m-£1.8m of 
the overall cost.  
 

4.22 Income from the New Homes Bonus for properties brought back in to use is 
offset against those that became empty in the same year. Given the present 
housing trajectory, properties being brought back in to use were projected to 
provide a net annual income resulting from the New Homes Bonus of around 
£40,000.  
 

4.23 The Deputy Chief Operating Officer confirmed that income from the New 
Homes Bonus was added to the Council’s General Fund and would commonly 
be used towards infrastructure projects.  
 

4.24 The Group accepted that there was no financial viability for bringing back the 
council tax exemption for empty properties. However, the Group explored how 
the element of the New Homes Bonus attributed to empty properties being 
brought back in to use may be disaggregated from the total and be used to 
support funding for work on empty properties. 
 

4.25 The Group made enquiries as to whether flats or spaces above shops were 
being investigated. Officer reported that priority had been given to houses due 
to them posing a greater risk and higher value return. Houses were also in 
greater demand for homing families in the borough.  
 

4.26 Engaging With Property Owners 
 

4.27 Following investigation on how other local property owners were being 
engaged with, the Group learned that work was underway to identify key sites 
and initiate a dialogue with the NHS (to discuss the regeneration of sites suc
[...]
erve notices asking for certain 
information, for example, about who owns a property. This allows the Local Authority to 
act to improve the property using the other powers described. 

• Hazard-awareness notices – these will make sure that the person responsible is aware 
of a danger and the need to carry out repairs or alterations (Housing Act 2004) . 

• Power to serve notices – the Local Authority can serve improvement notices when work 
needs to be done to improve living conditions for occupiers or neighbours. The work the 
Local Authority specifies, depends on the conditions they find and what the law allows 
them to do. 

• Powers to enter a property and carry out work (emergency remedial action) – if work is 
not carried out to the standard specified by a notice, the Local Authority has the option 
of doing the work and charging for it. 

• Power to take over managing properties – there are a number of reasons why the Local 
Authority may do this, including not being able to issue a licence or if a property has 
been empty for a long time (Housing Act 2004) . 

• Power to close a property (prohibition order) – The Local Authority would issue this 
notice only after they had carried out a detailed assessment to decide the best course 
of action to deal with a seriously substandard property. The Local Authority might close 
a property where improvements are too expensive or the condition of the property is too 
bad to repair. The notice would mean that nobody could live in the property. (Housing 
Act 2004) . 

• Power to order a property to be demolished or an area is cleared – this is done in 
similar circumstances to closing a property. 

230



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Cabinet  

Date 2 April 2014 

Subject Early Years Review – Outline Business 
Case  

 
Report of Cabinet Member for Education, Children 

& Families 

Summary Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations 
made as part of the Early Years Review Outline 
Business Case that have been formulated following 
an extensive review of early years services in Barnet. 
If these recommendations are approved a full 
business case will be developed for further approval. 
 
 
 

 

 
Officer Contributors James Mass,  Family & Community Well-being Lead 

Commissioner  

Sam Raffell, Commissioning and Policy Advisor 

Status (public or exempt) Public  

Wards Affected All  

Key Decision Yes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A  

Function of Executive 

Enclosures Appendix A: Early years review outline business case 
Appendix B: Equalities Impact Assessment 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

James Mass, Family and Community Well-being Lead 
Commissioner 
james.mass@barnet.gov.uk  
 

AGENDA ITEM 9

231



 

1. RECOMMENDATION  
 
1.1 That Cabinet approve the Outline Business Case for the consolidation of 

early years services and agrees development of a full business case 
based on the recommendations set out in 9.31 of this report.   

 
1.2 That Cabinet agree for consultation to be undertaken with stakeholders 

as set out in this report. 
 

1.3 That Cabinet agree that the full business case should be taken to the 
relevant committee under the new committee structure in the Summer 
2014 for consideration of the final proposal. 
 

1.4 That Cabinet approve a budget of £46,000 from the transformation 
reserve for the development of the full business case. 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 On 25 February 2014, Cabinet agreed to support each of the 

recommendations of the Early Years Provision Task and Finish Group. 
 
2.2 Cabinet Resources Committee agreed a new funding allocation for Barnet’s 

Children’s Centres on 17 July 2012. This meant that funding was distributed 
among the Children’s Centres in a targeted way, benefitting the needs of the 
most vulnerable families and communities in Barnet. 

 
2.3 Cabinet received a paper on the proposed reduction and redesign of children’s 

centres and related services in Barnet on 14 February
[...]
plication of £46,000 from the transformation reserve for 

the development of the Full Business Case. 
 
 
7. LEGAL ISSUES 
 
7.1 The Childcare Act 2006 sets out the statutory duties for local authorities in 

relation to childcare and children’s centres.  The following sections are 
particular relevant: 
Section 1 – duty to improve the well-being of young children and reduce 
inequalities. 

234



 

Section 3 – duty to make arrangements to secure that early childhood services 
are provided in an integrated manner to facilitate access and maximise 
benefits to young children and their parents. 
Section 4 – duty on commissioners of local health services and Jobcentre Plus 
to work together with local authorities in their arrangements for improving the 
well-being of young children and securing integrated early childhood services. 
Section 5A – arrangements to be made to ensure sufficient children’s centres 
to meet local need. 
Section 5C – duty to ensure each children’s centre is within the remit of an 
advisory board. 
Section 5D – duty to ensure there is consultation before any significant 
changes are made to children’s centre provision in their area. 

 
7.2 Statutory guidance in relation to children’s centres was published in April 

2013.  This confirms that there is a presumption against closure of children’s 
centres and when consulting on significant changes, everyone who could be 
affected should be consulted, including local families, users of the centres, 
children’s centre staff, advisory board members and service providers.  
Particular attention should be given to ensuring disadvantaged families and 
minority groups participate in the consultation.  Decisions following 
consultation should be announced publically and give reasons for the decision.   

 
7.3 There is a statutory duty to consult.  As a matter of public law consultation 

must be carried out fairly. In general, a consultation can only be considered as 
proper consultation if: 

 

• Co
[...]
 recommendation is that the centres 
are managed in the first instance by the Council. 

 
This necessitates a new role for schools and advisory boards in order to effectively 
meet the following objectives; 
 

• Allow children’s centres the flexibility of resource to support the most 

vulnerable families in the borough. 

• Allow for a whole borough strategic approach for children’s centre services. 

 

C. It is recommended for full integration of health visitors and children’s centres to 

create a consolidated early years service. 

This will be either through a section 75 (secondment) arrangement or full TUPE. This 

will be worked up through the Full Business Case, taking into account workforce 

analysis from the Health Visitor / School Nurse Review. Either of these options offers 

a structure that; 

• Allows for clear accountability for health visitors in the early years agenda 

• Allows for a shared vision between health visitors and children’s centres 

• Allows the best model for early identification and support of vulnerable 

families 

This does not mean that health visitors will work only in children’s centres - home 
visits will continue to be an essential part of the role. Rather, by working as part of an 
integrated team the support to families will be improved. 
 
It is important to note that the commissioning responsibility for health visitors will 
transfer from NHS England to Public Health in 2015, giving a unique opportunity for 
integration. The timescales for integration will be developed as part of the full 
business case, using information collected from the health visitor and school nurses 
review and there will be continued engagement across early years and health to 
ensure an effective implementation plan is developed. 
 

241



 

D. It is recommended that childcare is continued to be offered as part of core 
Children’s Centre model. 
 

The key reasons for this are: 
 

• Children’s centres have worked hard to make childcare co
[...]
ment 

 
Recommendation 
 
The recommendation is for a full integration of health visitors and children’s centres to create 
a consolidated early years service. This can be achieved through both Option C and D. As 
the scoring is so close, both options will be explored in more detail through the Full Business 
Case, taking into account workforce analysis from the Health Visitor / School Nurse Review.  
 
Either of these options offers a structure that; 

• Allows for clear accountability for health visitors in the early years agenda 

• Allows for a shared vision between health visitors and children’s centres 

• Allows the best model for early identification and support of vulnerable families 

This does not mean that health visitors will work only in children’s centres - home visits will 
continue to be an essential part of the role. Rather, by working as part of an integrated team 
the support to families will be improved. 
 
The commissioning responsibility for health visitors will transfer from NHS England to Public 
Health in 2015. The timescales for integration will be developed as part of the full business 
case, using information collected from the health visitor and school nurses review and there 
will be continued engagement across early years and health to ensure an effective 
implementation plan is developed. 
 

276



 
Project Management 

 
 
6.4 Children’s Centre Childcare 
 
There are currently seven children’s centres offering childcare in Barnet. The childcare 
offered ranges from wraparound care for a small number of children (Coppett’s Wood) to a 
large childcare setting (Fairway). The operation of a childcare business is significantly 
different to targeted outreach 
 
Strategic aims of childcare in children’s centres 
 

• Offering high quality, affordable childcare. 

• In particular, provision of places for those eligible for FEE2. 

• Identifying and supporting vulnerable families 

• A cost neutral childcare service 
 
Options analysis 

[...]
n for how the overall assessment and outcome was 
decided 

There will be no impact on equalities resulting from the Early Years Review. The review 
proposes a new commission providing a more coherent and strategically managed offer where 
resources can be more flexibly moved to the areas of greatest need.  

The review focuses resources on those who are in need of most support from early year’s 
services regardless of disability, gender reassignment, race, religion or belief, sex, sexual 
orientation, marriage or civil partnership.  

On this basis it is proposed that there should be no change to the decision. 

                                            
1 ‘Impact Not Known’ – tick this box if there is no up-to-date data or information to show the effects 
or outcomes of the function, policy, procedure or service on all of the equality strands. 

313



ASCH- Equality Analysis - Form – November 2013 

Page 12 of 12 

15. Equality Improvement Plan  

 
Please list all the equality objectives, actions and targets that result from the Equality Analysis (continue on separate sheets as 
necessary). These now need to be included in the relevant service plan for mainstreaming and performance management purposes. 
 

Equality Objective 
 

Action 
 

Target 
Officer 

responsible 
By when 

To ensure that equalities 
impacts are considered with 
regard to the new commission. 

The EIA should be updated at 
Full Business Case stage.   

Full Business Case supported 
by completed EIA. 

James Mass 
Sam Raffell 

Completion of Full 
Business Case 

     

     

     

     

     

     

 

1st Authorised signature (Lead Officer) 2nd Authorised Signature (Delivery Unit management team 
member) 

Date:  Date: 

 

314


	Agenda
	5 Parking Policy (Cash Meters) Task and Finish Group
	Annex 1 - BMOSC report
	Appendix 1 Œ Parking Policy (Cash Meters) Task and Finish Group Report
	Annexe 1 Œ Written Submissions to Parking Policy (Cash Meters) Task and Finish Group

	6 20 MPH Zones Task and Finish Group
	Annex A -  BMOSC Report
	Appendix A - 20 MPH Task and Finish Group Report

	7 Health Checks Scrutiny Review
	Appendix 1 - HOSC Report
	Annex 1 - NHS Health Checks Scrutiny Review Report
	Appendix A - NHS Health Checks - Community Engagement Report

	8 Empty Properties Task and Finish Group
	Annex A - BPOSC Report
	Appendix A - Empty Properties Task and Finish Group Report
	Appendix 1 - Empty Properties Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Amendments to Private Sector Housing Financial Assistance Policy
	Appendix 3 - Local Authority Action On Empty Homes

	9 Early Years Review
	Early Years Review -Outline Business Case
	Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Cabinet 

 
2 April 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman) 

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Tom Davey 
Councillor Helena Hart 
Councillor David Longstaff 
 

Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Robert Rams 
Councillor Joanna Tambourides 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED, That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2014 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None were declared. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. PARKING POLICY (CASH METERS) TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 
Cabinet received a presentation from Councillor Brian Gordon, Chairman of the Parking 
Policy (Cash meters) Task and Finish Group, and a representation from Councillor 
Schneiderman, and considered the recommendations made in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet 
 



 

2 

1. Endorse recommendation 1 of the Task and Finish Group, with an amendment 
that Cabinet recommend that the Environment Committee re-consider the 
possible reintroduction of cash pay and display meters in the 2015/16 municipal 
year. 
 

2. Support recommendations 2, 3 and 4 of the Task and Finish Group. 
 
 

6. 20 MPH ZONES TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 
Cabinet received a presentation from Councillor Kate Salinger, Chairman of the 20MPH 
Task and Finish Group, and considered the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet support recommendations 1, 2, 3 and 4 of the Task and Finish Group, 
subject to the clarification that all community groups, including emergency services, may 
request 20MPH zones and would also be included in the consultation process. 
 

7. HEALTH CHECKS SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Cabinet received a presentation from Councillor Alison Cornelius, Chairman of the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and considered the recommendations of the 
NHS Health Checks Scrutiny Review. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet support all of the recommendations of the NHS Health Checks Scrutiny 
Review. 
 

8. EMPTY PROPERTIES TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 
Cabinet received a presentation from Councillor Brian Gordon, Chairman of the Task and 
Finish Group, and considered the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet 
 

1. Support recommendations 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8 and 9 of the Task and Finish Group 
report. 
 

2. Support recommendation 3, subject to the replacement of the word ‘emphasising’ 
with ‘considering’. 
 

3. Note, with respect to recommendation 5, that funding for work on empty homes is 
part of the wider contractual funding relationship  with Re, and that further work 
will be needed to identify the funding available for the programme. 

 
9. EARLY YEARS REVIEW  

 
The Cabinet Member for Education Children and Families and the Cabinet Member for 
Health introduced the report.  



 

3 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet  
 

1. Approve the Outline Business Case for the consolidation of early years services 
and agrees development of a full business case based on the recommendations 
set out in 9.31 of this report, with the exception of recommendation F, and 
emphasising that the work will need to take into account the outcomes of the 
Health Visitor/ School Nurse Review. 

 
2. Agree for consultation to be undertaken with stakeholders as set out in the report. 

 
3. Agree that the full business case should be taken to the relevant committee under 

the new committee structure in the Summer 2014 for consideration of the final 
proposal. 
 

4. Approve a budget of £46,000 from the transformation reserve for the development 
of the full business case. 

 
10. ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.55 pm 
 
 


